prior to maturity and crystallises a previously unrealised gain or loss. At 30 June 2013, there were no unrealised
gains or losses due to changes in fair value as amortised cost approximated fair value for all assets.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to
the return it earns on cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments as the only interest bearing items in the
Statement of Financial Position are cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments. All cash and equivalents
are held short term (3 months or less) and interest rates reset upon reinvestment of cash balances. All short-term
investments have maturity dates of greater than 3 months but less than 12 and their interest rates are reset upon
reinvestment of the deposit balances.

Low Carbon Australia Limited page 103

The table below details the interest rate sensitivity analysis of the Company at the reporting date holding all other
variables constant. A 150 basis point change is deemed to be reasonably possible and is used when reporting
interest rate risk.

   Effect on profit  Effect on equity
 Risk Variable Change in 2013 2012 2013 2012
  Variable $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interest rate risk Interest + 1.5% -  155 -  155
Interest rate risk Interest - 1.5% - (155) - (155)
  ======= ======= ======= =======

The method used to arrive at the possible risk of a 150 basis points was based on both statistical and non-
statistical analysis. The statistical analysis has been based on the cash rate for the past five years issued by
the Reserve Bank of Australia as the underlying dataset. This information is then revised and adjusted for
reasonableness under the current economic circumstances.

Note 4: Revenue from Commonwealth Government
  30 June 2013 30 June 2012
  $’000 $’000

Department of Climate Change and Energy Efficiency:
Transferred from / (to) deferred revenue  80,540 10,966